STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2020 No. 353

The Animals (Health, Identification, Trade and Veterinary Medicines) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020

PART 2

Animal Health

Amendments to the Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Poultry) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007

- **2.**—(1) The Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Poultry) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007(1) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 13(2)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (c)(i), for "UK" substitute "UK(NI)";
 - (b) omit sub-paragraph (c)(iii).
- (3) In the Schedule, in paragraph 2, in the mark and in sub-paragraph (a), for "UK" in each place it occurs, substitute "UK(NI)".

Amendments to the Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Wild Birds) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007

- **3.** In Schedule 1 to the Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Wild Birds) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007(**2**), in Part III, paragraph 2—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1)(c)(i) for "UK" substitute "UK(NI)";
 - (b) omit sub-paragraph (1)(c)(iii);
 - (c) in the identification mark and in paragraph (a) below it, for "UK" in each place it occurs, substitute "UK(NI)".

Amendment to the Scrapie (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008

4. In regulation 2(1) of the Scrapie (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008(**3**), in the definition of "the Community TSE Regulation", for "2019/1091" substitute "2020/1593".

Amendments to the Aquatic Animal Health Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009

5.—(1) The Aquatic Animal Health Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009(4) are amended as follows.

⁽¹⁾ S.R. 2007 No. 207, to which a relevant amendment was made by S.R. 2019 No. 82.

⁽²⁾ S.R. 2007 No. 208, to which there have been amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽³⁾ S.R. 2008 No. 456, to which relevant amendments were made by S.R. 2019 No. 82 and S.R. 2019 No. 197.

⁽⁴⁾ S.R. 2009 No. 129, to which there have been amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

- (2) In regulation 19(8)(b)(i) and 19(9)(a), after "from" insert "Northern Ireland, zone or compartment or".
 - (3) In regulation 25—
 - (i) in paragraph (1), after "outside" insert "Northern Ireland or";
 - (ii) in paragraph (2), after "such animal into" insert "Northern Ireland or";
 - (4) In regulation 56(2) omit "Directive 2006/88,".